
CITY OF NEWPORT BEACH 
PLANNING DEPARTMENT ACTION REPORT 

TO: CITY COUNCIL, CITY MANAGER AND PLANNING COMMISSION 

FROM: James W. Campbell, Acting Planning Director 

SUBJECT: Report of actions taken by the Zoning Administrator, Planning Director andlor 
Planning Department staff for the week ending October 15, 2010 

ACTIONS TAKEN BY THE PLANNING DIRECTOR OR PLANNING DEPARTMENT STAFF 

Item 1: 

Item 2: 

Item 3: 

Clearwire Wireless Internet- Telecom Permit No. TP2009-012 (PA2009-152) 

1 Hoag Drive 

This item was approved on October 14, 2010 Council District 2 

Outdoor Dimensions (Hoag Neuroscience Institute Sign) - Staff Approval No. 
SA201 0-011 (PA2010-129) 
1 Hoag Drive 

This item was approved on October 15, 2010 Council District 2 

Temporary Christmas Tree Sales Facility Application No. XP2010-001 
(PA2010-131) 
200 West Coast Highway 

This item was approved on October 14, 2010 Council District 3 

On behalf of James W Campbell, Acting Planning Director: 

P~~ 
APPEAL PERIOD: Modification Perm~ applications do not become effective until 14 days 
after the date of action, during which time an appeal may be filed with the Planning 
Commission Secretary in accordanoe with the provisions of the Newport Beach Municipal 
Code. Tentative Paroel Map, Condominium Conversion, Lot Merger, and Lot Line 
Adjustment applications do not become effective until 10 days following the date of action, 
during which time an appeal may be filed with the Planning Commission Secretary in 
accordanoe wrth the provisions of the Newport Beach Municipal Code. 

Email Dana Smith, Assistant City Manager 
Leonie Mulvihill, Assistant C~ Attorney 
David Keely, Public Works Senior Civil Engineer 
Code Enforoement Division 
Jon Lewis, Support Servioes Lt., NBPD 



Application No. 

Applicant 

Site Address 

PLANNING DEPARTMENT 
3300 NEWPORT BOULEVARD 
NEWPORT BEACH , CA 92663 

TELECOM PERMIT ACTION LETTER 

(949) 644-3200 FAX (949) 644-3229 

Telecom Permit No. TP2009-012 (PA2009-152) 

Clearwire 

1 Hoag Drive 
Clearwire Wireless Internet 

On October 14, 2010, the Planning Director approved the following: A telecom permit 
application to install equipment for wireless internet service. The project includes the 
installation of three panel antennas, three parabolic antennas, and a Global Positioning 
System antenna, and modification to an existing equipment room. The property is 
located in the PC-38 (Hoag Hospital Planned Community) District. 

In approving this appl ication, the Planning Director analyzed issues regard ing compliance 
with Chapter 15.70 (Wireless Telecommunication Facilities) of the Municipal Code. The 
Planning Director determined in this case that the proposed wireless telecommunications 
facility ("telecom facility") meets the provisions of Chapter 15.70. The approval is based on 
the following findings and subject to the following conditions. 

FINDINGS 

1. This project has been reviewed, and it has been determined that it is categorically 
exempt from the requirements of the California Environmental Quality Act under 
Class 3 (New Construction or Conversion of Small Structures), which exempts 
the construction of limited numbers of new, small faci lities or structures. 

2. The telecommunications facility as proposed meets the intent of Chapter 15.70 of 
the Municipal Code, while ensuring public safety, reducing the visual effects of 
telecom equipment on public streetscapes, protecting scenic ocean and coastal 
views, and otherwise mitigating the impacts of such facilities for the following 
reasons: 

• The proposed telecom facility wil l not be detrimental to public health or 
safety because it is required to comply with the applicable rules, regulations 
and standards of the Federal Communications Commission (FCC) and the 
California Public Utilities Commission (CPUC). 

• The telecom facility is co-located on an existing building, and any future 
proposed facility to be located within 1,000 feet of the existing facility shall be 
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required to co-locate on the same srte to limit the adverse visual effects of 
proliferation of facilities in the City. 

• Due to the location or design of the facility, there is no impact to any public 
views. To the south of the site is a coastal view road area on Newport 
Boulevard; however, this site does not affect that view corridor. 

3. The telecommunications facility as proposed conforms to the technology, height, 
location and design standards for the following reasons: 

• The telecom facility approved under this permit utilizes the most efficient and 
diminutive available technology in order to minimize the number of facilit ies 
and reduce the visual impact. 

• The telecom facility approved by the permit does not exceed the maximum 
building height limrt of 235 feet above mean sea level allowed in the PC-38 
(Hoag Hospital) Zoning District. 

• The telecom facility approved by the permit is on the roof of an existing 
structure, which is the first priority location. 

• Other roof-mounted equipment is installed on this building, and the 
additional antennas and equipment will not have an adverse visual impact. 

• The telecom facility approved by the permit is co-located with an existing 
telecom facility. 

CONDITIONS 

1. The development shall be in substantial conformance with the approved plot plan, 
antenna and equipment plans, and elevations, except as noted in the following 
cond itions. 

2. Anyth ing not specifically approved by this Telecom Permit is not permitted and 
must be addressed in a separate and subsequent Telecom Permit review. 

3. The telecom facility approved by this permit shall comply with al l applicable ru les, 
regu lations and standards of the Federal Communications Commission (FCC) 
and the California Public Utilities Commission (CPUC). 

4. Any future facilities proposed by other carriers to be located within 1,000 feet 
from the subject property shall be approved to co-locate at the same site by the 
property owner or authorized agent, unless otherwise approved by the Planning 
Director. 

F:\Users\PLN\Shared\PA's\PAs - 2009\PA2009-152\TP2009-012 action.docx 
Tmplt: 111231()9 
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5. The telecom facility shall comply with all regulations and requirements of the 
California Building Code, Uniform Fire Code, Uniform Mechanical Code and 
National Electrical Code. All required permits shall be obtained prior to 
commencement of the construction. 

6. Prior to the issuance of any building, mechanical andlor electrical penmits, 
architectural drawings and structural design plans shall be submitted to the City 
of Newport Beach for review and approval by the applicable departments. A copy 
of this approval letter shall be incorporated into the drawings approved for the 
issuance of permits. 

7. Appropriate information warning signs or plates shall be posted at the access 
locations and each transmitting antenna. In addition , contact information (e.g ., a 
telephone number) shall be provided on the warning signs or plates to arrange 
for access to the roof top area. The location of the infonmation warning signs or 
plates shall be depicted on the plans submitted for construction penmits. 

8. No advertising signage or identifying logos shall be displayed on the telecom 
facility except for small identification, address, warning and similar information 
plates. A detail of the information plates depicting the language on the plate shall 
be included in the plans submitted for issuance of bui lding permits. 

9. The facility shall transmit and receive at a frequency range of 2496 to 2502 MHz, 
2602 to 2614 MHz, and 2618 to 2673.5 MHz. Any change or alteration to the 
frequency range shall require the prior review and approval of the Planning 
Director. 

10. The applicant recognizes that the frequencies used by the cellular facility located 
at 1 Hoag Drive are extremely close to the frequencies used by the City of Newport 
Beach for public safety. This proximity wi ll require extraordinary "comprehensive 
advanced planning and frequency coordination" engineering measures to prevent 
intenerence, especially in the choice of frequencies and radio ancillary hardware. 
This is encouraged in the "Best Practices Guide" published by the Association of 
Public-safety Communications Officials-International, Inc. (APCO), and as 
endorsed by the Federal Communications Commission (FCC). 

11. The applicant shall not prevent the City of Newport Beach from having adequate 
spectrum capacity on the City's 800 MHz radio frequencies at any time. 

12. Within 30 days after installation of the telecom facil ity, a rad io frequency (RF) 
compliance and radiation report prepared by a qualified RF engineer acceptable 
to the City shall be submitted in order to demonstrate that the facility is operating 
at the approved frequency and complies with FCC standards for radiation . If the 
report shows that the facility does not so comply, the use of the facility shal l be 
suspended until the facility is modified to comply and a new report has been 
submitted confi rming such compliance. 

F:\Users\PlN\Shared\PA's\PAs - 2009\PA2009-152\TP2009-012 action.docx 
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13. Prior to issuance of building permits, a deposit of $1 ,000 shall be paid to the City 
of Newport Beach. This deposit is required by the Planning Department to ensure 
preparation and submittal of the RF Compliance and Radiation Report, 
referenced in the above Condition . The deposit will be used to defray any and all 
fees associated with review of the report by an independent technical consultant, 
pursuant to Section 15.70.070 B-1 0 of the Telecom Ordinance. Any unused 
deposit fees will be refunded to the applicant upon determination of compliance 
with the approved frequency and FCC standards. 

14. The applicant shall provide a "single point of contact" in its Engineering and 
Maintenance Departments that is monitored 24 hours per day to insure continuity 
on all interference issues, and to which interference problems may be reported. 
The name, telephone number, fax number and e-mai l address of that person 
shall be provided to the Planning Department and Newport Beach Police 
Department's Support Services Commander prior to activation of the facility. 

15. Should interference with the City's Public Safety radio equipment occur, use of 
the facility shall be suspended until the radio frequency is corrected and 
verification of the compliance is reported. 

16. The applicant shall ensure that lessee or other user(s) shall comply with the 
terms and conditions of this penmit, and shall be responsible for the failure of any 
lessee or other users under the control of the applicant to comply. 

17. Shou ld the property be sold or otherwise come under different ownership, any 
future owners or assignees shall be notified of the conditions of this approval by 
the applicant, current property owner, or leasing agent 

18. The telecom faci lity approved by the permit shall comply with any easements, 
covenants, conditions or restrictions on the underlying real property upon which 
the facility is located. 

19. The telecom facility shall not be lighted except as deemed necessary by the 
Newport Beach Police Department for security lighting. The night lighting shall be 
at the lowest intensity necessary for that purpose and such lighting shall be 
shielded so that direct rays do not shine on nearby properties. Prior to the fina l of 
building permits, the applicant shall schedule an evening inspection by the Code 
Enforcement Division to confirm compliance with this condition. 

20. The operator of the telecom facility shall maintain the facil ity in a manner 
consistent with the original approval of the facil ity. 

21. The City reserves the right and jurisdiction to review and modify any telecom 
permit approved pursuant to Chapter 15.70 of the Newport Beach Municipal 
Code, includ ing the conditions of approval, based on changed circumstances. 
The operator shall notify the Planning Department of any proposal to change the 
height or size of the facility ; increase the size, shape or number of antennas; 

F:\Users\PLN\Shared\PA's\PAs - 2009\PA2009-152\TP2009-012 action.docx 
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change the facil ity's color or materials or location on the site; or increase the 
signal output above the maximum permissible exposure (MPE) limits imposed by 
the radio frequency emissions guidelines of the FCC. Any changed circumstance 
shall require the operator to apply for a modification of the original telecom permit 
and obtain the modified telecom permit prior to implementing any change. 

22. This telecom permit may be modified or revoked by the City Council should they 
detemnine that the facility or operator has violated any law regulating the telecom 
facility or has fa iled to comply with the requirements of Chapter 15.70 of the 
Municipal Code or this telecom permit. 

23 . Any operator who intends to abandon or discontinue use of a telecom facility 
must notify the Planning Director by certified mail no less than 30 days prior to 
such action . The operator or property owner shall have 90 days from the date of 
abandonment or discontinuance to reactivate use of the facility, transfer the 
rights to use the facility to another operator, or remove the telecom facility and 
restore the site. 

24. This approval shall expire unless exercised within 24 months from the date of 
approval. 

APPEAL PERIOD 

The applicant or any interested party may appeal the decision of the Planning Director to 
the City Council within 14 days of the action date. The City Council 's action on appeals 
shall be fina l. A $2,800.00 filing fee shall accompany any appeal filed. For additional 
infomnation on filing an appeal, contact the City Clerk at 949-644-3005. 

On beha~ of James W. Campbell , Acting Planning Director 

By : ~'+.~~~~ ___ _ 

PJMn 
Attachments: PD 1 Vicinity Map 

PD 2 Applicant's Project Description 
PD 3 Project Plans and Photo Simulations 

F:\Users\PLN\Shared\PA's\PAs . 2009\PA2009-1 52\TP2009-012 action.docx 
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Telecom Permit No. TP2009-012 
PA2009-152 

1 Hoag Drive 
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INTRODUCTION: 

• ROJECT NARRA TIVE/SUMMA" Y 

SPRINT PROPOSED MODIFICATION OF EXISTING 

WIRELESS COMMUNICATIONS FACILITY 

CA-ORCS029-A: 1 Hoag Drive, Newport Beach, CA 92663 

Sprillt/~extd Corporation (NYSE- S) offers ad vanced high-speed internet services to consumers anc! bll s ille s ~es. 

The company is offering the firs t nationwide 4G mobi le WiMA X (Worldwide intcroperability for Nhcrowave 
Access) network th rough its affil iate Clearwire (NASDAQ:CL WR). bri nging together a compelling combination 
of speed and mobility in wireless services. Clearwi rc ' s open all -Internet Protocol OP) network , combined with 

significant spectrum hold ings, provides un matched network capacity 10 del iver next-generation broadband access. 
Clearwire currently provides mobile WiMax service in two U.S. markets : Baltimore, Maryland , and Portland. 
Oregon and pre~WiMAX service in 50 markets th roughout the U.S . and Europe. Sprint is in the process of 
expanding its broadband services throughout the nation through its affi liate Ciearwire, and currently building 
approximately 450 WiMax sites in the Ora nge County area, The Spri nt Clearwire network wi ll consist of a 
number of individual wireless facili ties ("sites"), each interconnected with neighboring sites. 

Sprin t, th rough its affilia te Clcarwire, is beginning the process of modifyi ng its existing sites and obtaining 
necessary perm its for the development of its network in Southern California specifically withi n the City of 
Newport Beach jurisdiction. This project is just one of many thaI are an integral part of the overall national 
network. 

A July 6, 2009 report by PRWeb indicated that the capac ity of 3G networks is already runn ing oul. Wireless data 
traffic is doubling every year and video traffi c is growing even faster. More and more people are a lso working 
from home and other mobi le locatio ns that require the needs for high speed and low cost interfaces with 
computers and mobile phones. With mi ll ions of subscribers trading up to smartphones, many equipped with video 
cameras, mob ile uploads to YouTube have spiked 1,700% in the first 6 months of 2009. The solution, for 
operators and consumers alike, is more rapid deployment of 4G ne tworks optimized for internet protocol traffic, 
with higher capacity ai r in terfaces like WiMAX. 
According to a report released from the Internat ional News Agency AFP (Agence France Prcssc) on August 
25,2009, the Uni ted States ranks 28th in the world in average Internet connection speed and is not making 
significant progress in building a faster network. 

The report by the Communications Workers of America (CWA) said the average download speed in South Korea 
is 20.4 megabits per second (mbps) -- four limes faster than the US average of 5. 1 mbps. 

Imp :/IIlC ws. yahoo. com/slaf p/ustelecom broad ba nd i 1i n lernet 

(ht t p://\Vww .s pccd matlers .org/blog/archi ve/speed~ rnatters ~new~broadbandstudy~ u s.still ~lags-behincl) 

Wimax technology is a step in making m'ui lablc faster bl'mulbmtd speed to the consumer, One of President 
Obama' s programs is the expansion of the brondbancl throughout the nation, recognizing lhal ubiq lli lolls Internt:t 
access is a key pan of the economic recovery (news cl ip attached). As of June 251h 2009, the U.S. rank #10 in 
broadband deployment as reported by Robert Atk inson, president of the Infonmtl ion Technology and Innovation 
Foundation. This expansion aims at strcngtll1.: ning America' s competitiveness in the world. 

\viM.x SITE SELECTION 

Whenever f1.! asib le. Sprint/ Na te! through its affi liate. C1earwin.:. s!riv1.! to acquin: sites that blend wi th local 
character and are unobtrusive to the community in most cases, as in th is site. mOdi fyin g an t:x isting appro\'\~d 
Sprint wi reless facili ty wi th no visible change to the existi ng bu ildin g. 



CA·ORCS029·A: 1 Hoag Drive, Newport Beach CA 92663 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: 

Clearwire, is proposing to establish a WiMax communications faci li ty located at 1 Hoag Dri ve withi n the 
jurisd iction of the City of Newporl Beac h. The property is zoned Commercia l Office. The project cons ists of 
install ation o f three pane l antennas at fO ll r (4) fee t in hei ght , three parabolic antennas at Iwo (2) fee l in diameter. 

one equipment cabinet, and olle GPS antenna mo unted within the cabinet area on a rooftop of an exist ing 
commercial bu ilding. 

The anten nas are proposed at this location to meet the cove rage objec tive for the area. This site is a prime 
candidate for a broadband 4G network fac il ity. because it is insta lled on a roo ftop that is hardly noticeable from 
the ground (at vertical height of 158 feet to the boltom of the anten na. This si te fits we ll within the proposed 
WiMax network , and will provide reliable coverage to thi s part of City of Newport Beach. The site is surrounded 
by Multi -fami ly residential to the northwest, commercial development to the north , 55 Freeway to the east and 
Pacific Coast hi ghway to the sou th. The facility has a minimal vis ual impact to the su rrounding developments 
with installation leet above the ground on a roof lap of an exis ti ng building. In addition, we are not adding any 
addi tional ground structure . 

.J USTIFICATION OF PROPOSED WORK: 

The proposed work is a modi fi cation of an existi ng approved Wi reless Commu nication Facility. 

The project consists of inslal! ing three panel an tennas at four (4) feel in he ight, th ree parabolic antennas at two (2) 
feet in diameter. one equipment cabinet, and one GPS antenna mounted wit hi n the cabinet area on a rooftop of an 
existing commercial bu ildi ng. This modifi cation meets the original in tent of the approved project which is a 
Wireless Communication Facility and meets the following criteria: 

• The proposed installation wi ll not cause significant change to the make-up of the existing faci lity and there 
will be no environmental impact. 

• Proposed modification will nO( ha ve impact on current on-site and off-s ite traffic as it remains to be an 
unmanned site. 

• The intent of the findings and conditions of approval for tile original project will be preserved. 
• Proposed modification wi ll not impact or introduce sens itive uses not previollsly considered wi thin the site 

and would not be materially detrimen tal to other properties in the area. 

• There are no changes to the existi ng landscaping or parking. 

Wi max and other broadband technologies are going to have a signifi cant impact all the way Americans work, live , 
and play. The public are go ing to achieve sign ificant value through mobi li ty, through the ability to work re motely, 
move a ll the go. and access the Internet while on the move and at a lower cost. By enabl ing consll mers to access 
broadband with higher speeds and capacity. Wimax and other 4G tedlilologies will provide consumers with even 
greater value. 

PHASING OF THE PROJECT: 

Work on the projec t is planned to be schr.:du lecl as building permit is approved. 

Clear wire operates in compliance with all applicable local. state and federa l regulations relating to wireless 
communicat ion fac ilities. Should YOLl need furt hr.:r informati on please contact H. P. Kang at 909-997-.''157 (ce ll ). 
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PA2009-152 for TP2009-012 
1 Hoag Drive 
SPRINT/NEXTEL (ClealWire) 

4400 CARILLON POINT 
KIRKlAND. WA. 96033 

~PLANS PREPARED BY: 

00 
1594 BATAVIA Sf 

ORANGE CA 92667 
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CA-DRCS029A 
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Together with NEXTEL ONE HOAG DRIVE NEWPORT BEACH CA 92553 

LOOKING NORTHWEST FROM PARKING STRUCTURE 

PA2009-152 for TP2009-012 
1 Hoag Drive 
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Application No. 

Applicant 

Site Address 

Legal Description 

PLANNING DIRECTOR ACTION LETTER 

PLANNING DEPARTMENT 
3300 NEWPORT BOULEVARD 
NEWPORT BEACH, CA 92663 
(949) 644-3200 FAX (949) 644-3229 

Staff Approval No. SA2010-011 (PA2010-129) 

Outdoor Dimensions 

1 Hoag Drive (APN 423-011-30) 
(Hoag Neuroscience Institute Sign) 

Lot 172, Block 1 

On October 15. 2010, the Planning Director approved the following : A minor change to 
the sign program to allow for the construction of a wall-mounted secondary building 
identification sign on the south side of Hoag's Conference Center Building fronting West 
Coast Highway. The sign is approximately 46.75 sq. ft. Also included in the application is a 
request to waive the requirement to file a new modification permit. The property is located 
in the PC-38 (Hoag Hospital Planned Community) District. The approval is based on the 
following findings and subject to the following conditions. 

Section 20.93.060 A of the Newport Beach Municipal Code provides that the Planning 
Director may waive the requirement for a new modification permit application if the 
changes are minor, do not involve substantial alterations or addition to the plan or the 
conditions of approval . and are consistent with the intent of the original approval of 
Modification Permit No. MD2005-091 (PA2005-200). 

FINDINGS 

1. The bui lding on which the proposed secondary wall sign shall be placed is located 
with in the Hoag Hospital Lower Campus. and currently has one other wall sign, 
which is located above the main entrance of the facility not visible from the publ ic 
right-of-way. The additional wall sign is necessary for efficient building identification 
and traffic circulation for vehicles en route to the Haag Neurosciences Institute. 

2. The placement of the additional wall sign facing the West Coast Highway street 
frontage will not adversely affect neighboring properties or the welfare of persons 
residing or working in or adjacent to the neighborhood because rt will not cause 
visual blight or be illuminated or encumber the property rights of any adjacent 
parcels. 



Hoag Neuroscience Instrtute Sign 
October 15, 201 0 

Page 2 

3. The existing sign program's (MD2005-091) intent is to limit the number of signs 
visible from the public right-of-way, yet the program does not restrict secondary 
identification signs from facing a street frontage except those facing the Villa Balboa 
property. Since the proposed sign does not adversely affect neighboring properties 
and can be found in substantial confonnance with the existing sign program, the 
waiver of the filing of a new modification application is appropriate in this case. 

4. The proposed wall sign is consistent with the previous sign program (MD2005-091) 
approvals insofar that it is a second building-mounted identification sign on a 
building in which two (2) building-mounted identification signs are allowed and said 
sign will not be placed so as to directly face the Villa Balboa property. 

CONDITIONS 

1. The sign shall be limited to the size and location as depicted on the approved plans 
that are made a part of the original sign program by action of this approval. 

2. The addition of the wall sign shall be subject to approval of the Building Department 
and the Public Works Department for the provis ion of adequate sight distance. 

3. The Planning Director may add to or modify the conditions of this staff approval, or 
revoke this permit upon a determination that the construction which is the subject of 
this approval causes injury, or is detrimental to the hea~h , safety, peace, morals, 
comfort, or general we~are of the communrty. 

4. To the fullest extent permitted by law, the applicant shall indemnify, defend and 
hold hannless City, its City Council, its boards and commissions, officials , 
officers , employees, and agents from and against any and all claims, demands, 
obligations, damages, actions, causes of action , suits, losses, judgments, fines, 
penalties, liabilities, costs and expenses (including without limitation, attorney's 
fees, disbursements and court costs) of every kind and nature whatsoever which 
may arise from or in any manner relate (directly or indirectly) to City's approval of 
the Hoag Neuroscience Institute Sign including, but not limited to, Staff Approval 
No. SA2010-01 1 (PA2010-129). This indemnification shall include, but not be 
limited to, damages awarded against the City, if any, costs of suit, attorneys' 
fees, and other expenses incurred in connection with such claim, action , causes 
of action, suit or proceeding whether incurred by applicant, City, and/or the 
part ies initiating or bringing such proceed ing. The applicant shall indemnify the 
City for all of City's costs, attorneys' fees, and damages which City incurs in 
enforcing the indemnification provisions set forth in this condition. The applicant 
shall pay to the City upon demand any amount owed to the City pursuant to the 
indemnification requirements prescribed in th is condition. 

APPEAL PERIOD 

F:\Users\PLN\Shared\PA's\PAs - 201 O\PA201 0-129\SA201 0-011 Act Ltr.docx 
Tmp 1t: 09121/10 



APPEAL PERIOD 

Haag Neuroscience Institute Sign 
October 15, 2010 

Page 3 

The applicant or any interested party may appeal the decision of the Planning Director to 
the Planning Commission by a written request to the Planning Director within 14 days of 
the action date. A $4,280.00 filing fee shall accompany any appeal filed . For additional 
information on filing an appeal, contact the Planning Department at 949 644-3200. 

On behaW of James W. Campbell, Acting Planning Director 

BY~~ 
Patrick J. Alford, lanning Manager 

PJN ems 
Attachments: PO 1 Vicinity Map 

Tmpll: 0912 1/1 0 

PO 2 Table Matrix of Discretionary Sign Permits 
PD 3 Project Plans 

X:\Users\PLN\Shared\PA's\PAs - 201 O\PA20 1 0-1 29\SA201 0-011 Act Ltr. docx 
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TABLE-MATRIX 
SA2010-011 (PA2010-129) 

1 Haag Drive 

The follow ing table identifies all approved discretionary applicat ions at the subject 
property that impact signage. Please refer to each project file for further information. 

Type of SiQn(s & Location Description 
Project identification signs and Refer to Modification Perm" No. MD2005-091 (PA2005-200) 
signs for traffidpedestrian 
circulation and way~finding 

purposes located throughout 
the Hoag Hospital Campus 
Two Wall Signs on the Child Refer to Staff Approval No. SA2007-015 (PA2007-220) 
Care Center buildina 
Two Temporary Signs located Maximum Height: 16-feet 
at the entrance to the Maximum Sign Area: 24-square-feet and 34-square-feet 
Emergency Department 

Refer to Staff Approval SA2009-001 (PA2009-009) 
Secondary wall sign located Sign area shall be consistent with the regulations set forth in 
on the Conference Center the Haag Memorial Hosptial Presbyteri an Planned Community 
building located within the 
Lower Campus facing West Refer to Staff Approval No. 201 ()'011 (PA2010-129) 
Coast Highway 

F:\Users\PLN\Shared\PA's\PAs - 201 o\PA201 O·129\SA2010·011 Act Ltr.docx 
Tmpl t: 09/2 1/10 



c,'-
"J'b~ 

~ ¥" 
"v .. .. 

Hoag Hospital 

c,'-
to<$' 

OJ 

~ 
<{ 

~ 
~ ~ 

t:' 
o 
f 
CIJ 

<: 
<: 

NORTH 



1 

~ 1~~-a~~e~~~!/~~-"S~;i_1~-0"-~-~~_.~_i_O_n------------------------------------------------------------------------------

2'·8- 2'·0" 

Front Elevation 
Scale: 3/8" ; 1'·0" 
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5325 East, Hunter Avenue 

Anaheim, California 92807 

P 714 578·9555 F 714 693-9578 

www.outdoordimensions.com 

B 

YOUR SIGNATURE ACKNOWlEDGES FUll APPROVAl DESIGN LAYOUT AN D CONTENT, 

RELEASING OUTDOOR DIMENSIONS FROM RESPONSIBILITY IN REGARD TO INCORRECT 

DESIGN AND INFORMATION. COLORS SHOWN ARE ONLY REPRESENTATIVE Of THE ACTUAl 

COLORS SPEOfIED. FlNAl COLORS WILL BE MATCHED AS CLOSE AS POSSIBLE, DESIGNS 

ARE THE PROPERTY Of OUTDOOR DIMENSIONS UNTIL PURCHASED BY THE CLIENT. 

85/8- 1'·11 112-

QJENT APPROVAL (1'l£A7O€O.Ic.) 

o As Shown o With Changes 

CUENT SIGNATURE DATE 

8112" 

REVISIONS 

.& 09.09.10 

6 
6 

Campus Identification Wall Sign 
Fabricated painted aluminum, dimensional plant· on background panel and flat cut out painted 

aluminum new logo mark and letters, 

Colors 

Background Panel 

logo Mark & letters 

1" deep, fabricated 
painted aluminum 

sign panel; mechanically 
secuted to existing 

concrete wall. 

1" deep, fabricated 
painted aluminum logo 

background panel; 
mechanically secured 

to sign panel. 

112" thick, waterjet cut 
painted aluminum logo mark 
and letters stud mounted to 
background panel with 1/4" 

deep spacers painted to 
match background color. 

To match existing dark blue on monument face 

To match new Haag Signature Guidelines 
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1" deep, fabricated 
painted aluminum 

sign panel; mechanically 
secured to existing 

concrete wall. 

112" thick, waterjet cut 
painted aluminum letters 

stud mounted to sign panel 
with 1/4" deep spacers painted 

to match background color. 

~ 1~~-ca-~-~-~-i~-,-~-;-1-~-0"----------------- ES rl s-Sca-~-~-:~-i~-,-~-;-1-~-0"-----------------

SAlES REPRESENTATIVE CUENT/PROJECT JOB NUMBER 

Jennifer R. Hoag/Hoag Hospital - Newport Beach 00000 

DESIGNER START DATE SHEET TITlE SHEET 

RH 08.18.10 Campus Identification Wall Sign HH - 2.0 



PLANNING DIRECTOR'S ACTION LETTER 

PLANNI NG DEPARTMENT 
3300 NEWPORT BOULEVARD 
NEWPORT BEACH, CA 92663 
(949) 644-3200 FAX (949) 644-3229 

Application No. Temporary Christmas Tree Sales Facility Application No. 
XP2010-001 (PA2010-131) 

Applicant Lauren Colletti 

200 West Coast Highway Site Address 

Legal Description TR 1210 LOT 1 POR OF LOT AND POR OF LOT 2 

Please be advised that on October 14, 2010 the Planning Director approved the 
establishment of a temporary Christmas Tree Sales Facility to be operated between 
November 26, 201 0 and December 25, 2010 at 200 West Coast Highway. The use is 
subject to the following requirements: 

1. The development shaff be in substantial conformance with the approved site plan 
stamped and dated with the date of this approval. (Except as modified by applicable 
conditions of approval.) 

2. A business license as well as necessary penmitting from the Building Department 
and the Fire Department shall be secured for the proposed use. 

3. All proposed improvement and any site contents shal l be located within the private 
property lines. 

4. Prior to implementation of the use, access to the site shall accommodate adequate 
vehicular sight distance. The existing fencing may need to be modified to 
accommodate adequate sight distance and is subject to Public Works review and 
approval. 

5. The parking area shall have a dedicated turnaround area and is subject to Public 
Works review and approval. 

6. The srte shall be adequately cleaned up and inspected by midnight on December 
31, 2010. Failure to do so will result in a forfeiture of a portion or the entirety of the 

Bye~ 
Patrick J. Alford, Planning Manager 

PJAlbmz 
Attachrnents: PD 1 Vicinity Map 

PD 2 Public Works comments 

Lauren Col letti, Applicant 
805 11, N. Bayfront 
Newport Beach, CA 92662 

Glenn Verdult. Property Owner 
1775 Newport Boulevard 
Costa Mesa, CA 92627 
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Temporary Christmas Tree Sales Facility 
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Temporary Christmas Tree Sales Facility 
Application No. XP2010-001 

PA2010-131 

200 West Coast Highway 

F: \Users\PLN\Shared\PA's\PAs - 201 0\PA2010-131\XP201 0-001 Act Ltr (ToBeSent).docx 



PROJECT REVIEW REQUEST 
Planning Department 

Please Distribute to: 
Public Works - Brine/Keely 

Applicant: Lauren Colletti 

Date: 10-6-10 

- "' 

Please return PRR and Plans to Staff Planner 
Ben Zdeba, Planning Technician 

(949) 644 3253 bzdeba@newportbeachca QOV 

I Contact: I Lauren Colletti 
949 723-730()(work)/949 280-6006(cell) 

Address: 200 West Coast Highway 

I (PA2010-131) XP2010-001 

Temporary Christmas Tree Lot and Sales 

REPORT REQUESTED BY: ASAP 

Check al/ that ap'p'/~: Notes: 

0 No comments on the project Au... Pf'ORl5eo II'I~~ ~ eo; (~ "'lll~ 
as presented. 

~ ~, 0 Application of Standard Code 
requirements are not 
expected to alter the project -~ Tb ntJ:; '" I "tfC l3tf,!u,. ACJ aA&./ oa,9-rii design. 

):i Recommended conditions of M~.JA'I1;O Ilffil.CVl.N 61~ 'DIf.,~, ~ 
approval are attached. 

~.5])"'" FOl:r~)b l4\'1 Nt:1PO 10 er.. /-tbOll"lI>P 0 Application of Standard Code 
requirements or the attached 10 &;.~ All£'ti>UA-~ <616<11 DI~1Mc£ 
conditions of approval will 
substantially impact or alter 

- D~fIc:, A~ 6M1A- Mv6 A .o.,.~ 1CA-~ the design of the project. 
0 I contacted the applicant on \11" "'- "'NO ~. 

:Pt::-~// -/? 
0 To schedule an appt. for 

Code review oW &?fro 
0 To discuss the following <: 

(see notes) Sig~re Ext. Date 
d

r1E Please indicate the approximate time spent on reviewina this Dro"eet: 7Z-I. 

Tmplt: 11/23/09 
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200 W. Coast Highway 
Christmas Tree Lot Prepared for: City of Newport Beach 

~tP" 

PA201J.-I31 for XP2010 -001 
200 We~' Co."l51 Highway 
Lauren Colletti 
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